TO:RightFax

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION	Name: CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 7960 LORAIN AVENUE	
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12/06/1999	Sifeet Address. 1980 LORAIN AVENUE	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: CLEVELAND	
Joint Research Agreement	State: OHIO	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip;44102	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	Des. 394,386	
	, p. 10, 90 Pp. 20	
, dadistant da	 tached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
	6. Total number of applications and patents	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	involved: ONE	
Name: Jesse B. Ashe, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40,00	
Internal Address: Summa, Alian & Additon, P.a.	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
(Internal Actions of America Action, Files	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Enclosed	
Street Address: 11610 N. Community House Road	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
Sulte 200 City: Charlotte	8. Payment Information	
	a, Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State; North Carolina Zip: 28277	Expiration Date	
Phone Number:	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0332	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Jesse B, Asha, III	
9. Signature: Just Cillette	April 17, 2006 Date	
Signature	Taket worshes of pages including gover	
JESSE B. ASHE, III Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 12/20/1999 991549580 - 3042780

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

MID-STATE PAPER BOX COMPANY, INC.
CAROLINA PAPER BOX CO. INC.,
PACKRITE PACKAGING, INC.,
ATLANTIC COAST CARTON COMPANY,
MID PACKAGING GROUP, INC.,
THE GARBER COMPANY,
SPECIAL PACKAGING, INC.,
GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC.,
OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION
AND
BOXALL, INC.

AND

CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC.

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The constituent business corporations (the "Constituent Corporations") participating in the merger herein certified are:
- (i) MID-STATE PAPER BOX COMPANY, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, CAROLINA PAPER BOX CO., INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, PACKRITE PACKAGING, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, ATLANTIC COAST CARTON COMPANY, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, MID PACKAGING GROUP. INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Tennessee, THE GARBER COMPANY, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, SPECIAL PACKAGING, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey, OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey, AND BOXALL, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Alabama (collectively the "Discontinuing Corporations"); and
- (ii) CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

DE BC DECERTIFICATE OF MERGER LIF F>0 09/98-1 (#343)

- 2. A Plan of Merger, dated as of December 6, 1999 (the "Plan of Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed, and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "GCL"), to wit, by each of the Discontinuing Corporations in accordance with the laws of the State of their respective incorporations and by Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. in the same manner as is provided in Section 251 of the GCL.
- 3. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under its present name upon the effective date of said merger pursuant to the provisions of the GCL.
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of said surviving corporation until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the GCL.
- 5. The Plan of Merger is on file at an office of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., the address of which is as follows: 3100 Joe Jerkins Blyd., Austell, Georgia 30106.
- 6. A copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., on request, and without cost, to any stockholder of each of the Constituent Corporations.
- 7. The authorized capital stock of the Discontinuing Corporations consists of the following number of authorized shares at the stated par value:

COMPANY	AUTHORIZED SHARES	<u>PAR</u> VALUE
MID-STATE PAPER BOX COMPANY, INC.	100	\$1.00
CAROLINA PAPER BOX CO., INC.	1,100	\$100
PACKRITE PACKAGING, INC.	125,000	\$1.00
ATLANTIC COAST CARTON COMPANY	300,000	\$1.00
MID PACKAGING GROUP, INC.	1,000	\$0.00
THE GARBER COMPANY	750	\$0.00
SPECIAL PACKAGING, INC.	750	\$0.00
THE NEW GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC.	4,100	\$0.D0
OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION	100,000	\$0.00
BOXALL, INC.	5,000	\$0.01

DE BC D-CERTIFICATE OF MERGER LIF (>D 09/98-2 (#543)

on January 1, 2000 insofar as the GCL of the State of Delaware shall govern said effective date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. has caused this certificate to be executed by its authorized officer and attested to by its secretary this __(a) day of December, 1999.

> CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC.

ATTEST:

Name: Michael J. Pellicol Title: Secretary

DE BC D-: CERTIFICATE OF MERGER LJF F>D 09/98-3 (#543)

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 12/29/1999 991566235 - 3042730

CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

OF.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 103 (f) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

I, the undersigned, being the authorized officer of CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC., do hereby certify that the Certificate of Merger filed on December 20, 1999, contained an inaccurate record.

The Heading and Article 1 (1) provided that the name of the New Jersey corporation of GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC. was incorrectly shown.

The Heading should be corrected to read as follows:

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

MID-STATE PAPER BOX COMPANY, INC.,
CAROLINA PAPER BOX CO. INC.,
PACKRITE PACKAGING, INC.,
ATLANTIC COAST CARTON COMPANY,
MID PACKAGING GROUP, INC.,
THE GARBER COMPANY,
SPECIAL PACKAGING, INC.,
THE NEW GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC.,
OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION
AND
BOXALL, INC.

AND

CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP, INC.

Article 1 (i) should be corrected to read as follows:

MID-STATE PAPER BOX COMPANY, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, CAROLINA PAPER BOX CO. INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, PACKRITE PACKAGING, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of North Carolina, ATLANTIC COAST CARTON COMPANY, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Morth Carolina, MID PACKAGING GROUP, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Tennessee, THE GARBER COMPANY, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, SPECIAL PACKAGING, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, THE NEW GENERAL PACKAGING SERVICE, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey, OAK TREE PACKAGING CORPORATION, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of New Jersey, AND BOXALL, INC., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Alabama (collectively the *Discontinuing Corporations"); and

I have duly executed this Certificate of Correction of Certificate of Merger this twenty-eighth day of December, A.D. 1999.

Name: Lee Thrashe Title: Vice President

> PATENT REEL: 017480 FRAME: 0995

RECORDED: 04/17/2006